
1 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Plaatsnamelies 
Plaatsnamenlijst 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Biegewirk / bijgewerkt / op 12-02-2013



2 
 

• NOORD-LIMBURG 
 
 
NEDERLANDS    LIMBURGS 
 
 
DE GEMEENTE BEESEL   BEZEL 
 
Beesel     Bezel     in Bezel 
Offenbeek     Offebek    in Offebek  
Reuver     De Ruiver    oppe Ruiver 
 
 
DE GEMEENTE BERGEN   BAERGE 
 
Afferden     Offere    ien Offere 
Aijen      Äöje     ien Äöje 
Bergen     Baerge    ien Baerge 
Nieuw-Bergen    Ni-j-Berge    ien Ni-j-Berge 
Siebengewald    Siêbegewâld    ien Siêbegewâld   
Well      Wel     ien Wel 
Wellerlooi     De Loj    ien De Loj 
 
 
DE GEMEENTE GENNEP   GENNEP 
 
Gennep     Gennep    ien Gennep 
Heijen     Heie     ien Heie 
Milsbeek     De Milsbik    óp De Milsbik 
Ottersum     Otersóm    ien Otersóm 
Ven-Zelderheide    't Vèn    ien 't Vèn 
 
 
DE GEMEENTE HORST  
AAN DE MAAS    HAORS AAN DE MAAS 
 
America     Amerika    in Amerika 
Broekhuizen    Brokeze    in Brokeze 
Broekhuizenvorst   Vaors     in Vaors 
Evertsoord     De Pieël    inne Pieël   
Griendtsveen    Griendsveen     in Griendsveen 
Grubbenvorst    Grevors      in Grevors   
Hegelsom     Haegelsem    oppen Haegelsem 



3 
 

Horst      Haors    in Haors 
Kronenberg    De Kroeënenberg  oppe Kroeënenberg 
Lottum     Lottem    in Lottem 
Meerlo      Mieëldere     ien Mieëldere 
Melderslo     Melderse    oppe Melderse 
Meterik     De Mieëterik   oppe Mieëterik 
Sevenum     Zaerem    in Zaerem 
Swolgen      Zwolge       ien Zwolge 
Tienray        Tiendere     ien Tiendere 
 
 
DE GEMEENTE       
MOOK EN MIDDELAAR   MOOK EN MIDDELAR 
 
Bisselt     De Bieselt    óp De Bieselt    
Middelaar     Middelar    ien Middelar 
Molenhoek     De Meulenhoek   ien De Meulenhoek 
Mook     Mook     ien Mook    
Plasmolen     De Plasmeule   bi-j De Plasmeule 
 
 
DE GEMEENTE PEEL EN MAAS  PIEËL EN MAAS 
 
Baarlo     Baolder    in Baolder 
Beringen     Beringe    in Beringe 
Egchel     Echel     in Echel 
Grashoek     De Grashook   oppe Grashook 
Helden     Helje      in Helje   
Kessel     Kessel    in Kessel 
Kesseleik     Eik     in Eik 
Koningslust     Kunningslus    in Kunningslus  
Maasbree     Bree     in Bree 
Meijel     Mael     in Mael 
Panningen     Kepel     in Kepel    
 
 
DE GEMEENTE VENLO   VENLO 
 
Arcen     Árse     in Árse 
Belfeld     Belvend    in Belvend 
Blerick     Blierik    in Blierik  
Boekend     D'n Bokent       in D'n Bokent    
Hasselderheide    De Hasselderhei   op De Hasselderhei 
Hout-Blerick    Houblierik     in Houblierik  



4 
 

Lomm     Lóm     in Lóm 
De Maagdenberg    De Maagdenberg   op De Maagdenberg 
Schandelo     Schandele    in Schandele 
Steyl      Sjteil     op Sjteil 
Tegelen     Tegele    in Tegele 
Velden     Velde     in Velde 
't Ven     't Ven    in 't Ven 
Venlo     Venlo     in Venlo 
 
 
DE GEMEENTE VENRAY   VENROJ 
 
Blitterswijck     Blitterswik     ien Blitterswik  
Castenray     Kâssele    ien Kâssele 
Geijsteren      Geistere     ien Geistere 
Heide     De Haej    óp De Haej 
Leunen     Luuëne    ien Luuëne 
Merselo     Maersele    ien Maersele 
Oirlo      Oeldere     ien Oeldere 
Oostrum     Aostrem    ien Aostrem 
Smakt     De Smákt    óp De Smákt 
Venray     Venroj    ien Venroj 
Veulen     't Väöle    óp 't Väöle 
Vredepeel     De Vredepieël    ien De Vredepieël 
Ysselsteyn     IJselstein    ien IJselstein 
Wanssum       Wânsem    ien Wânsem 

 
  



5 
 

• MIDDE-LIMBURG  
 
 

NEDERLANDS    LIMBURGS  
 
 

DE GEMEENTE  
ECHT-SUSTEREN     ECH-ZÖSTERE  
 
Aasterberg     D'n Aosterberg   oppen Aosterberg 
Baakhoven     Baakhaove    in Baakhaove  
Berkelaar     Berkelieër     in Berkelieër  
Dieteren      Detere    in Detere 
Echt      Ech     in Ech 
Echterbos     D'n Echterbós    oppen Echterbós 
Gebroek     Gebrook    in Gebrook 
Hingen     't Hènge    op 't Hènge 
Illikhoven     Illekaove    in Illekaove 
Koningsbosch    De Boesj    oppe Boesj 
Maria-Hoop (Diergaarde)  D'n Deelgaard    oppen Deelgaard   
Nieuwstadt     De Nuujsjtad   oppe Nuujsjtad  
Oud-Roosteren    Aw-Kirk     in Aw-Kirk 
Peij      Pej     in Pej 
Roosteren     Roostere    in Roostere 
Schilberg     Sjaelberg    op Sjaelberg 
Sint Joost     Sint-Joeas     op Sint-Joeas 
Slek      De Slek    oppe Slek 
Susteren     Zöstere     in Zöstere 
Vissersweert    Vèsserswaert    in Vèsserswaert 
 
 
DE GEMEENTE LEUDAL   LEUDAL 
 
Baexem     Baoksem    in Baoksem     
Buggenum     Bögkeme    in Bögkeme 
Ell       Èl     in Èl 
Grathem     Gratem    in Gratem     
Haelen     Hale     in Hale 
Haler      Haalder    in Haalder 

Heibloem     De Heibloom   oppe Heibloom 
Heythuysen    Heitse    in Heitse 
Horn      Häör      in Häör 
Hunsel      Hunsel     in Hunsel 



6 
 

Ittervoort     Ittervoort    in Ittervoort 
Kelpen     Kelpe     in Kelpe 
Neer       Naer      in Naer 
Neeritter      Itter     in Itter 
Nunhem     Nûnem       in Nûnem 
Oler      Oler      in Oler  
Roggel     Rogkel     in Rogkel     
Uffelse     Öffelse    op Öffelse 
 
 
DE GEMEENTE MAASGOUW   MAASGOUW 

 
Beegden      Bieëgdje     in Bieëgdje    
Brachterbeek    De Baek    inne Baek 
Heel       Hael     in Hael 
Laak       De Laak    oppe Laak 
Linne      Lin     in Lin 
Maasbracht     Brach     in Brach 
Ohé       G'n Oea     in G'n Oea 
Osen      Oeazje      op Oeazje   
Panheel     Panhael    in Panhael 
Pol      Pol     in Pol 
Stevensweert     Staeveswaert   in Staeveswaert  
Thorn     Toear     in Toear 
Wessem      Wèssem    in Wèssem 
 
 

DE GEMEENTE NEDERWEERT  NI-JWIERT  
 
Eind       D'Indj    in D'Indj    

Leveroy     Leivere    in Leivere 
Nederweert    Ni-jwiert     in Ni-jwiert    
Ospel      D'Oospel    op D'Oospel 
Ospel(se)dijk    Ospeldiêk    in Ospeldiêk  
Schoor     Schoor     op Schoor 
 
 
DE GEMEENTE ROERDALEN   ROERDALE 
 
Herkenbosch    Hèrkebósj    in Hèrkebósj 
Lerop      Lerop     in Lerop 
Melick     Melik     in Melik 
Montfort     Mofert    in Mofert 
Paarlo     Paalder    in Paalder 
Posterholt     Postert    in Postert 



7 
 

Reutje     't Räötje    op 't Räötje 
Sint Odiliënberg    Berg     in Berg 
Varst      De Varsj    oppe Varsj 
Vlodrop     Vlorp      in Vlorp  
 
 
DE GEMEENTE ROERMOND   REMUNJ   
 
Aan de Rijksweg    Aan de Riêkswaeg   Aan de Riêkswaeg   
Asenray     Azeraoj    in Azeraoj 
Asselt     Assel     in Assel      
Boukoul     De Boekoêl    oppe Boekoêl    
Herten     Herte     in Herte 
Industriepark Roerstreek  't Industriepark Roersjtreek  in 't Industriepark Roersjtreek 
Kapel in 't Zand    De Kepel    ane Kepel 
Leeuwen     Leve     in Leve 
Maasniel     Neel     in Neel 
Merum     Maerem    in Maerem 
Ool      Oeal     in Oeal 
Roermond     Remunj     in Remunj   
Swalmen     Zjwame    in Zjwame 
 
 
DE GEMEENTE WEERT   WIERT  
 
Altweerterheide     Altwierthej    oppe Hej  
Boshoven     Bosseve    op Bosseve 
Laar      Laor      op Laor 
Stramproy     Rooj      in Rooj 
Swartbroek     Zwertbrook    in Zwertbrook 
Tungelroy      Tungelder     in Tungelder 
Weert      Wiert     in Wiert  



8 
 

• ZUUD-LIMBURG  
 
 

NEDERLANDS    LIMBURGS 

 
 
DE GEMEENTE BEEK    BAEK  
 
Beek       Baek     in Baek 
Geverik     Geverik     in Geverik 
Groot-Genhout    Groat-Genhout     in Groat-Genhout 
Kelmond      Kelment     in Kelment 
Klein-Genhout    Klein-Genhout    in Klein-Genhout 
Neerbeek     Nirbik     in Nirbik 
Spaubeek     Sjpawbik    i Sjpawbik 
 
 
DE GEMEENTE BRUNSSUM   BROENSEM 
 
Brunssum     Broensem    i Broensem 
Langeberg     Langeberg    op de Langeberg  
Rumpen     Rómpe    i Rómpe 
Treebeek     Treëbik    i Treëbik 
 
 
DE GEMEENTE  
EIJSDEN-MARGRATEN   ÈÈSJDE-MERGRAOTE 
 
Banholt      Tebannet     i Tebannet 
Bemelen      Bieëmele    in Bieëmele   
Bergenhuizen    Bergenhoêze    op Bergenhoêze   
Breust     Breusj    ien Breusj   
Bruisterbosch    Bruûsjterbusj    i Bruûsjterbusj   
Cadier en Keer     Keer     in Keer 
Eckelrade      Ikkelder    in Ikkelder 
Eijsden      Èèsjde    ien Èèsjde    
Gasthuis      't Gastes    op 't Gastes 
Gronsveld      Groêselt      ien Groêselt     
Herkenrade    Herkenter     in Herkenter 
Honthem     Hoontem     in Hoontem 
Maarland     Moarend     ien Moarend   
Margraten      Mergraote    i Mergraote 
Mariadorp     't Mariadörp   ien 't Mariadörp 



9 
 

Mesch     Misj     ien Misj    
Mheer      Maer     i Maer 
Moerslag      Moersjelt     in Moersjelt 
Noorbeek     Norbik       in Norbik 
Oost      Oêsj      ien Oêsj     
Rijckholt      Riêkelt     ien Riêkelt     
't Rooth     't Roeët    op 't Roeët 
Scheulder     Sjuuëlder     i Sjuuëlder 
Terhorst     Terhoorsj    in Terhoorsj 
Terlinden     Terlinne    op Terlinne 
Termaar     Termaar    in Termaar 
Sint Geertruid     Se-Gietere     in Se-Gietere 
Withuis     't Wiethoês     aon 't Wiethoês    

 
 
DE GEMEENTE  
GULPEN-WITTEM    GULPE-WITTEM 
 
Beutenaken    Böätenake     i Böätenake   
Elkenrade     Elkerao    in Elkerao 

Epen       Ieëpe     in Ieëpe 
Eperheide     De Ieëperhei   oppen Ieëperhei 
Etenaken     Eëtenake     in Eëtenake 
Euverem     Öäverem     in Öäverem 
Eys       Ees     in Ees 
Eyserheide     Ezerhei    op g'n Hei 
Gulpen      Gulpe    i Gulpe   
Heyenrath      Heieret    op Heieret 
Hilleshagen     Hilleshage    op Hilleshage 
Ingber      Ingber    in Ingber 
Mechelen     Mechele    i Mechele 
Nijswiller      Nieswiller     i Nieswiller 
Partij      Partei     op Partei   
Reijmerstok    Rimmesjtók     i Rimmesjtók  
Schilberg      Sjilberg    op Sjilberg 
Schweiberg     Sjweeberig     op Sjweeberig 
Slenaken     Sjlennich     i Sjlennich 
Stokhem     Sjtókkem    i Sjtókkem 
Trintelen     Dringsele    i Dringsele 
Wahlwiller      Wilder    i Wilder 
Wittem     Wittem    i Wittem 
Wijlre      Wielder    i Wielder 
 
 



10 
 

 
DE GEMEENTE HEERLEN   HEËLE    
 
Eikenderveld    Ekenderveld   in 't Ekenderveld 
Grasbroek     Grasbrook     in de Grasbrook 
Heerlen     Heële     i Heële    
Heerlerbaan    Heëlebaan    oppen Heëlebaan 
Heerlerheide    Heëlehei    i Heëlehei 
Heksenberg    Hekseberg    op d'r Hekseberg 
Hoensbroek    Gebrook    i Gebrook 
Hoensbroek-Station   De Sjtasjón-kolonie  i De Sjtasjón-kolonie 
Mariagewanden    Mariageweng   i Mariageweng    
Mariarade     Mariaroa    i Mariaroa 
Molenberg     Muuëleberg   op d'r Muuëleberg 
Nieuw Einde    Nieuw-Einde   i Nieuw-Einde  
Passart     Passart    in de Passart 
Schandelen     Sjandele    i Sjandele 
Vrank     De Vrank    in De Vrank 
Welten     Welte    i Welte 
 
 
DE GEMEENTE KERKRADE   KIRCHROA 
 
Bleijerheide    Blerhei      óp Blerhei 
Chèvremont    Sjevemet    i Sjevemet 
Eygelshoven    Egelze    in Egelze 
Gracht     De Jraat    óppen Jraat 
Haanrade     Haander    in Haander 
Heilust     De Heilust    óppen Heilust 
Holz      De Hoots    óppen Hoots 
Kaalheide     Kaalhei    óp Kaalhei 
Kerkrade     Kirchroa    i Kirchroa 
Nulland     Nulled     óp Nulled  
Spekholzerheide    Sjpekhei    óppen Hei 
Terwinselen    Terwinsele    óp Terwinsele   
 
 
DE GEMEENTE LANDGRAAF   LANKGRAAF 
 
Abdissenbosch    D'r Busj    i D'r Busj 
Lauradorp     't Lauradörp   in 't Lauradörp 
Leenhof     Lieënhof    op Lieënhof 
Nieuwenhagen    Nuienhage    i Nuienhage 
Nieuwenhagenheide   G'n Hei    oppen Hei 



11 
 

Rimburg     Rimburg     i Rimburg   
Schaesberg     D'r Sjeet      op D'r Sjeet 
Waubach     Waobich    i Waobich 
 
 
DE GEMEENTE MAASTRICHT  MESTREECH 
 
Amby     Amie      in Amie 
Borgharen      Hare     in Hare 
Caberg      Kaberg    op Kaberg 
Heer      Hier     in Hier  
Heugem     Heugem    in Heugem 
Itteren     Ittere     in Ittere 
Limmel     Lummel    in Lummel 
Maastricht     Mestreech    in Mestreech 
Oud Vroenhoven    Aajd-Vroenhove     in Aajd-Vroenhove 
Scharn     Sjaan     in Sjaan 
Sint-Pieter     Sint-Pieter     op Sint-Pieter 
Wolder     Wolder    op Wolder 
Wijkerveld     't Wiêkerveld    in 't Wiêkerveld   
Wittevrouwenveld    't Wittevrouweveld  in 't Wittevrouweveld 
Wyck      Wiêk      in Wiêk 
 
 
DE GEMEENTE MEERSSEN   MEERSJE 
 
Brommelen    Brómmele    in Brómmele  
Bunde      Bung     in Bung  
Geulle     Gäöl       in Gäöl 
Geulle aan de Maas   Gäöl-aan-de-Maas   in Gäöl-aan-de-Maas  
Meerssen      Meersje    in Meersje  
Moorveld     Mwórveld     op Mwórveld  
Raar      Raor     op Raor  
Rothem     Raotem    in Raotem 
Schietecoven    Sjietekove      in Sjietekove  
Ulestraten      Ulesjtraote    in Ulesjtraote 
 
 
DE GEMEENTE NUTH    NUT 
 
Aalbeek     Aolbaek    in Aolbaek 
Arensgenhout    Arensgenhout   in Arensgenhout 
Grijzegrubben    Griêzegröbbe    i Griêzegröbbe   
Groot Haasdal     Groat-Hazel    i Groat-Hazel 



12 
 

Helle      G'n Hèl    i G'n Hèl 
Hellebroek     Hèllebrook    in Hèllebrook 
Hulsberg      Hölsberg    in Hölsberg 
Hunnecum     Hunnekem    in Hunnekem 
Klein Haasdal    Klein-Hazel    i Klein-Hazel   
Laar      Laor     i Laor 
Nuth       Nut     i Nut     
Oensel      Oansel    in Oansel 
Schimmert      Sjömmert     i Sjömmert 
Swier      Zjwier     i Zjwier 
Terstraten     Tersjtraote     in Tersjtraote 
Vaesrade      Vaosje    i Vaosje 
Wijnandsrade     Wienesrao     i Wienesrao 
 
 
DE GEMEENTE ONDERBANKEN  DE ÓNGERBENK (maar: DE GEMEENTE ÓNGERBENK)  

 
Bingelrade     Bèngelder    i Bèngelder 
Jabeek     Jaobik    i Jaobik 
Merkelbeek    Merkelbek    i Merkelbek 
Schinveld     Sjilvend    i Sjilvend 
 
 
DE GEMEENTE SCHINNEN   SJÈNNE          
 
Amstenrade    Awstroa    in Awstroa 
Doenrade     Doonder     i Doonder 
Oirsbeek     Oeësjbik    in Oeësjbik 
Puth      Pöt      i Pöt 
Schinnen     Sjènne     i Sjènne 
Sweikhuyzen    Zjweikese    i Zjweikese 
 
 
DE GEMEENTE SIMPELVELD   ZUMPELVELD   
 
Baneheide     De Boanhei    óppen Boanhei 
Bocholtz      Bóches    i Bóches 
Bocholtzerheide    Bóchezerhei   óppen Bóchezerhei 
Bosschenhuizen    Busjehoêze    óppen Busjehoêze   
Huls      De Huls    óppen Huls 
Molsberg     D'r Molsberg    óppene Molsberg 
Simpelveld      Zumpelveld   i Zumpelveld 
 
 
 



13 
 

DE GEMEENTE  
SITTARD-GELEEN    ZITTERT-GELAEN     

 
Born       Bor     in Bor 
Broeksittard     Broukzittert      in Broukzittert    
Buchten     Buchte    in Buchte  
Einighausen     Einikhoêze     in Einikhoêze   
Geleen     Gelaen    in Gelaen 
Grevenbicht     Beech    in Beech 
Guttecoven     Göttekaove    in Göttekaove 
Holtum      Houtem    in Houtem 
De Kluis     De Kloês      aan De Kloês 
Krawinkel     De Kraonkel   oppe Kraonkel   
Leijenbroek    Leiebrouk    in Leiebrouk 
Limbricht      Lömmerig    in Lömmerig 
Lindenheuvel    De Lèndjheuvel   oppe Lèndjheuvel 
Lutterade     Lötterao    in Lötterao 
Munstergeleen    Munstergelaen   in Munstergelaen 
Obbicht     Opbeech    in Opbeech   
Overhoven     Euverhaove   in Euverhaove 
Papenhoven    Papenhaove   in Papenhaove 
Sittard      Zittert     in Zittert    
Stadsbroek     Sjtadbrouk    op Sjtadbrouk   
Windraak     De Wèndjraak   oppe Wèndjraak 
 
 
DE GEMEENTE STEIN     STEIN 
 
Berg aan de Maas    Berg      in Berg 
Catsop     Katsep     in Katsep 
Elsloo      Aelse     in Aelse 
Kerensheide     De Kaereshei    in De Kaereshei 
Maasband     De Maasbendj    in De Maasbendj 
Meers      Maes     in Maes 
Nattenhoven     Nattenhaove   in Nattenhaove 
Nieuwdorp     Nieuwdorp    in Nieuwdorp 
Stein       Stein      in Stein   
Urmond      Werment      in Werment  
 
    
DE GEMEENTE VAALS    VOLS  
 
Holset      Hozelt    i Hozelt 
Lemiers      Lemieësj    i Lemieësj 



14 
 

Vaals      Vols     i Vols 
Vijlen      Viele      i Viele 
 
 
DE GEMEENTE  
VALKENBURG AAN DE  GEUL  VALKEBERG  

  
Berg      Berg       op Berg 
Broekhem      Brokem    in Brokem 
Geulhem     Geulem    in Geulem 
Houthem      Houtem    in Houtem 
IJzeren      Iêzere     op Iêzere    
Oud-Valkenburg     Awd-Valkeberg    in Awd-Valkeberg  
Schin op Geul    Sjin       in Sjin  
Sibbe      Sub     op Sub  
Sint Gerlach    Sint-Gerlach   in Sint-Gerlach  
Strucht     Sjtröch    in Sjtröch 
Terblijt     Terbliêt    in Terbliêt 
Valkenburg     Valkeberg    in Valkeberg 
Vilt      Vild     op Vild 
Walem     Walem    op Walem 
 
 
DE GEMEENTE VOERENDAAL  VOELENDER 
 
Colmont     Koalmet    op Koalmet 
Craubeek     Krawbich    i Krawbich 
Fromberg     Frómmerig    óp Frómmerig 
Klimmen      Klumme    op Klumme  
Kunrade     Kunder    i Kunder 
Mingersberg    Mingesjborg    óp Mingesjborg 
Ransdaal      Ranzel    i Ranzel 
Retersbeek      Gerieësjbrich   i Gerieësjbrich  
Termaar     Termaar    op Termaar 
Voerendaal     Voelender     i Voelender 
Ubachsberg     De Berg    óp G'n Berg  
Weustenrade     Geweustrao   i Geweustrao   
Winthagen     Windjhage     i Windjhage  
 
 
 



15 
 

Alfabetisch register 
 
A    blz 
 
Aalbeek   11 
Aan de Rijksweg   7 
Aasterberg   5 
Abdissenbosch  10 
Afferden   2 
Aijen    2 
Altweerterheide  7 
Amby    11 
America   2 
Amstenrade   12 
Arcen    3 
Arensgenhout  11 
Asenray   7 
Asselt    7 
 
B 
 
Baakhoven   5 
Baarlo    3 
Baexem   5 
Baneheide   12 
Banholt   8 
Beegden    6 
Beek     8 
Beesel    2 
Belfeld   3 
Bemelen    8 
Berg    14 
Berg aan de Maas   13 
Bergen   2 
Bergenhuizen   8 
Beringen   3 
Berkelaar   5 
Beutenaken   9 
Bingelrade   12 
Bisselt    3 
Bleijerheide   10 
Blerick    3 
Blitterswijck    4 
Bocholtz    12 
Bocholtzerheide  12 
Boekend   3 
Borgharen    11 
Born     13 
Boshoven   7 
Bosschenhuizen  12 
Boukoul   7 
Brachterbeek   6 
Breust    8 
Broekhem    14 
Broekhuizen   2 
Broekhuizenvorst  2 

Broeksittard   13 
Brommelen   11 
Bruisterbosch   8 
Brunssum   8 
Buchten   13 
Buggenum   5 
Bunde    11 

 
C 
 
Caberg    11 
Cadier en Keer   8 
Castenray   4 
Catsop    13 
Chèvremont   10 
Colmont   14 
Craubeek   14 
 
D 
 
Diergaarde zie Maria-Hoop 
Dieteren    5 
Doenrade   12  
 
E 
 
Echt    5 
Echterbos   5 
Eckelrade    8 
Egchel    3 
Eijsden   8 
Eikenderveld   10 
Eind    6 
Einighausen    13 
Elkenrade   9 
Ell     5 
Elsloo     13 
Epen     9 
Eperheide   9 
Etenaken   9 
Euverem   9 
Evertsoord   2 
Eygelshoven   10 
Eys     9 
Eyserheide   9 
 
F 

 
Fromberg   14 
 
G 
 
Gasthuis    8 
Gebroek   5 
Geijsteren    4 
Geleen   13 
Geulhem   14 



16 
 

Geulle    11 
Geulle aan de Maas  11 
Gennep   2 
Geverik   8 
Gracht    10 
Grasbroek   10 
Grashoek   3 
Grathem   5 
Grevenbicht    13 
Griendtsveen   2 
Grijzegrubben  11 
Gronsveld    8 
Groot-Genhout  8 
Groot Haasdal   11 
Grubbenvorst   2 
Gulpen    9 
Guttecoven    13 

 
H 
 
Haanrade   10 
Haelen   5 
Haler     5 
Hasselderheide  3 
Heel     6 
Heer    11 
Heerlen   10 
Heerlerbaan   10 
Heerlerheide   10 
Hegelsom   2 
Heibloem   5 
Heide    4 
Heijen    2 
Heilust   10 
Heksenberg   10 
Helden   3 
Helle    12 
Hellebroek   12 
Herkenbosch   6 
Herkenrade   8 
Herten   7 
Heugem   11 
Heyenrath    9 
Heythuysen   5 
Hilleshagen   9 
Hingen   5 
Hoensbroek   10 
Hoensbroek-Station  10 
Holset    13 
Holtum    13 
Holz    10 
Honthem   8 
Horn    5 
Horst    3 
Horst aan de Maas  2 
Hout-Blerick   3 
Houthem    14 

Huls    12 
Hulsberg    12 
Hunnecum   12 
Hunsel    5 
 
I 
 
IJzeren    14 
Illikhoven   5 
Industriepark Roerstreek  7 
Ingber    9 
Itteren    11 
Ittervoort   6 

 
J 
 
Jabeek    12 
 
K 
 
Kaalheide   10 
Kapel in 't Zand  7 
Kelmond   8 
Kelpen    6 
Kerensheide    13 
Kerkrade   10 
Kessel    3 
Kesseleik   3 
Klein-Genhout  8 
Klein Haasdal   12 
Klimmen    14 
De Kluis   13 
Koningsbosch   5 
Koningslust   3 
Krawinkel   13 
Kronenberg   3 
Kunrade   14 
 
L 

 
Laak     6 
Laar (gem. Nuth)  12 
Laar (gem. Weert)  7 
Landgraaf   10 
Langeberg   8 
Lauradorp   10 
Leenhof   10 
Leeuwen   7 
Leijenbroek   13 
Lemiers    13 
Lerop    6 
Leunen   4 
Leudal    5 
Leveroy   6 
Limbricht    13 
Limmel   11 
Lindenheuvel   13 



17 
 

Linne     6 
Lomm    4 
Lottum   3 
Lutterade   13 
 
M 
 
De Maagdenberg  4 
Maarland   8 
Maasband   13 
Maasbracht    6 
Maasbree   3 
Maasgouw   6 
Maasniel   7 
Maastricht   11 
Margraten    8 
Mariadorp   8 
Mariagewanden  10 
Maria-Hoop (Diergaarde) 5 
Mariarade   10 
Mechelen   9 
Meerlo    3 
Meers    13 
Meerssen    11 
Meijel    3 
Melderslo   3 
Melick    6 
Merkelbeek   12 
Merselo   4 
Merum   7 
Mesch    9 
Meterik   3 
Mheer    9 
Middelaar   3 
Milsbeek   2 
Mingersberg   14 
Moerslag    9 
Molenberg   10 
Molenhoek   3 
Molsberg   12 
Montfort   6 
Mook    3 
Moorveld   11 
Munstergeleen  13 
 
N 
 
Nattenhoven    13 
Nederweert   6 
Neer     6 
Neerbeek   8 
Neeritter    6 
Nieuw-Bergen  2 
Nieuwdorp   13 
Nieuw Einde   10 
Nieuwenhagen  10 
Nieuwenhagenheide  10 

Nieuwstadt   5 
Nijswiller    9 
Noorbeek   9 
Nulland   10 
Nunhem   6 
Nuth    12 
 
O 
 
Obbicht   13 
Oensel    12 
Offenbeek   2 
Ohé     6 
Oirlo    4 
Oirsbeek   12 
Oler    6 
Onderbanken   12 
Ool    7 
Oost    9 
Oostrum   4 
Osen    6 
Ospel     6 
Ospel(se)dijk   6 
Ottersum   2 
Oud-Roosteren  5 
Oud-Valkenburg   14 
Oud Vroenhoven   11 
Overhoven   13 
 
P 
 
Paarlo    6 
Panheel   6 
Panningen   3 
Papenhoven   13 
Partij     9 
Passart   10 
Peel en Maas   3 
Peij    5 
Plasmolen   3 
Pol    6 
Posterholt   6 
Puth    12 
 
R 
 
Raar    11  
Ransdaal    14 
Reijmerstok   9 
Retersbeek     14 
Reutje    7 
Reuver   2 
Rijckholt    9 
Rimburg   11 
Roerdalen   7 
Roermond   7 
Roggel    6 



18 
 

Roosteren   5 
't Rooth   9 
Rothem   11 
Rumpen   8 
 
S 
 
Schaesberg   11 
Schandelen   10 
Schandelo   4 
Scharn    11 
Scheulder   9 
Schietecoven   11 
Schilberg  
(gem. Echt-Susteren) 5 
Schilberg  
(gem. Gulpen-Wittem) 9 
Schimmert    12 
Schinnen   12 
Schin op Geul   14 
Schinveld   12 
Schoor    6 
Schweiberg   9 
Sevenum   3 
Sibbe     14 
Siebengewald  2 
Simpelveld    12 
Sint Geertruid   9 
Sint Gerlach   14 
Sint Joost   5 
Sint Odiliënberg  7 
Sint-Pieter   11 
Sittard    13 
Slek    5 
Slenaken   9 
Smakt    4 
Spaubeek   8 
Spekholzerheide  10 
Stadsbroek   13 
Stein     13 
Stevensweert   6 
Steyl    4 
Stokhem   9 
Stramproy   7 
Strucht   14 
Susteren   5 
Swalmen   7 
Swartbroek    7 
Sweikhuyzen   12 
Swier    12 
Swolgen    3 
 
T 
 
Tegelen   4 
Terblijt   14 
Terhorst   9 

Terlinden   9 
Termaar  
(gem. Eijsden-Margraten) 9 
Termaar  
(gem. Voerendaal)  14 
Terstraten   12 
Terwinselen   10 
Thorn    6 
Tienray   3 
Treebeek   8 
Trintelen   9 
Tungelroy    7 
 
U 
 
Ubachsberg    14 
Uffelse   6 
Ulestraten    11 
Urmond    13 
 
V 
 
Vaals     14 
Vaesrade    12 
Valkenburg    14 
Varst    7 
Velden   4 
't Ven    4 
Venlo    4 
Venray   4 
Ven-Zelderheide   2 
Veulen   4 
Vijlen     14 
Vilt    14 
Vissersweert   5 
Vlodrop   7 
Voerendaal    14 
Vrank    10 
Vredepeel   4 
 
W 
 
Wahlwiller    9 
Walem   14 
Wanssum     4 
Waubach   11 
Weert     7 
Well    2 
Wellerlooi   2 
Welten   10 
Wessem    6 
Weustenrade   14 
Wijkerveld   11 
Wijlre     9 
Wijnandsrade   12 
Windraak   13 
Winthagen   14 



19 
 

Withuis   9 
Wittem   9 
Wittevrouwenveld   11 
Wolder   11 
Wyck    10 

 
Y 
 
Ysselstein   4 


